institutions including banks, specialized deposit-taking institutions, dedicated electronic money issuers 
and payment service providers to desist from facilitating cryptocurrency transactions and unlicensed 
investment schemes, through their platforms or agent outlets.

Because of this, a total of one hundred and fourteen (114) STRs associated with cryptocurrency transactions 
were filed by Accountable Institutions (AI) to the FIC. Ninety seven percent (97%) of these reports were 
filed by banks and the remaining three percent (3%) filed by telecommunication agencies. The total value

[...]

ECTRS 76,657 78,330 116,142 271,129

Months No. of CDFs Currency 

USD CFA GBP

JANUARY 106 3,663,090 195,633,980 175,960

FEBRUARY - - - -

MARCH - - - -

14  |  FINANCIAL INTELLIGENCE CENTRE, GHANA

2022 Annual Report 

Training & Capacity Building Programmes

Two hundred and nineteen (219) participants were trained during the first quarter of 2022. Below is a 
breakdown of the sectors and number of participants:

JAN - MARCH, 2022 TARGET GROUP TOTAL

BANKING Compliance and Risk Departments 22

MARKET OPERATORS Board of Directors, Key Management/Staff 95

[...]

CTRs 106226 97162 72515 275,903

ECTRs 100937 55051 30251 186,239

Months No. of CDFs Currency 

USD GBP EURO

JULY 115 6,749,820.00 142,400.00 340,550.00

AUGUST 73 3,541,554.00 15,500.00 146,800.00

SEPTEMBER - - - -

Training & Capacity Building

Five hundred and eighty-nine (589) participants from the Savings & Loans Companies, Finance Houses, 
Insurance, Real Estate Agents, Non-Profit Organizations (NPOs), Market Operators, Media Houses, Law 
Enforcement Agencies and a Regulatory/Supervisory Bodies were trained under this quarter of review.